ORIENTAL FOOD INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS BERHAD (Company No.389769-M)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

A.
Notes to the Interim Report for the Financial Quarter Ended 31 March 2004

1.
Accounting Policies and Compliance with Accounting Standards

The condensed interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting and part A of Appendix 9B of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (formerly known as  Malaysia Securities Exchange Berhad), and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2003. 

The accounting policies and method of computation adopted are consistent with those adopted in the most recent audited annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2003 other than as stated below:-


Change of accounting policies

As at 1 April 2003, the Group changed its accounting policy with respect to recognition of deferred tax liabilities in compliance with the new MASB Standard 25 “Income Taxes”.  

The Group has also changed its accounting policy in respect to the treatment of the difference between the cost of merger and the nominal value of the shares acquired is adjusted against retained earnings. In the previous financial years, the difference between the cost of merger and the nominal value of the shares acquired was taken to merger deficit and this deficit is set off against revaluation reserve and retained earnings. The Directors have considered that the change in the above policy will result in a more appropriate presentation of the financial statements.

Prior year adjustments
The above changes in accounting policies have been accounted for retrospectively.  The new accounting policies have the effect of increasing the Group’s net profit for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2004 by RM75,000.  The other effects of the change on the Group’s and Company’s financial statements are as follows:



Effects of




change in policy
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(a) Effects
(b) Effects



previously
of
of
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   reported
merger
MASB 25
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RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Group





Balance sheet as at 1 April 2002





Revaluation reserve
0
9,423
(2,632)
6,791

Retained earnings
25,087
(9,423)
230
15,894


════════
════════
════════
════════







Income statement for the financial 





 year ended 31 March 2003





Tax expenses
1,842
0
(77)
1,765


════════
════════
════════
════════







Balance sheet as at 31 March 2003





Deferred tax liabilities
2,852
0
2,325
5,177

Revaluation reserve
0
9,423
(2,632)
6,791

Retained earnings
31,922
(9,423)
307
22,806


════════
════════
════════
════════

A.

Notes to the Interim Report for the Financial Quarter Ended 31 March 2004 (continued)

2.
Audit Report

The audited report of the preceding annual financial statements did not contain any qualification. 

3.
Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business operations of the Group are not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

4.
Exceptional /Extraordinary Items

There were no exceptional /extraordinary items for the financial period under review.

5.
Changes in Estimates

There were no changes to the estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that may have a material effect in the current period.

6.
Debts and Equity Securities


On 29 September 2003, the issued and fully paid-up share capital of the Company was increased from RM40,000,000 to RM60,000,000 by way of bonus issue of 20,000,000 new ordinary shares of RM1.00 each credited as fully paid-up capital on the basis of one new ordinary share for every two existing ordinary shares held of RM1.00 each by way of capitalising RM3,572,900 from the share premium account and the remaining RM16,427,100 from the retained earnings account.


There was no other issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debts and equity securities for the current financial quarter. 

7.
Dividend Paid

No dividend has been paid during the current quarter.

8.
Segment Information

No segmental analysis is prepared as the Group is primarily engaged in the manufacturing and marketing of snack food and confectioneries and the operations are principally carried out in Malaysia.

9.
Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment

A revaluation of property, plant and equipment was carried out during the financial quarter resulting a reduction of RM22K, net of tax to the revaluation reserve created from the last valuation carried out in 1999 and a charge of RM180K to income statement. 

10.
Material Events Subsequent to the end of the Reporting Period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter reported on that have not been reflected in the financial statements at the date of this interim report.

A.

Notes to the Interim Report for the Financial Quarter Ended 31 March 2004 (continued)

11.
Changes in the Composition of the Company

There were no changes in the composition of the Company during the current quarter.

12.
Contingent Liabilities

The Company has given guarantees to banks amounting to RM18,800,000 for banking facilities extended to subsidiaries of which RM2,260,000 has been drawndown as at 31 March 2004.
13.
Capital Commitments


As at 31/3/2004


RM’000


Contracted but not provided for:-


-  purchase of property, plant and equipment
1,801


═════
B.
Additional information required by KLSE Listing Requirements

1.
Review of Performance

For the 12 months under review, the Group recorded a revenue and profit before taxation of RM81.136 million and RM6.993 million and as compared to the corresponding period revenue and profit before taxation of RM76.678 mil and RM9.544 mil respectively. The decrease in profit before taxation despite the increase in revenue is due to the reduced profit margin as a result of increased production cost.

2.
Material Changes in the Quarterly Results Compared to the Results of the Preceding Quarter

                             
 Current 
Preceding


Quarter
Quarter


RM’mil
RM’mil

Revenue
21.4
19.9

Profit before taxation
0.6
1.8

The lower profit before taxation for the current quarter was due to the bonus payment in the month of Jan 2004.

3.
Prospects for the Current Financial Year

Should there be no material adverse changes to the economy and market conditions, the Board expects that the performance of the Group will be satisfactory for the coming financial year

4.
Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit

This is not applicable.    

5.
Taxation




Preceding Year
Preceding Year


Current Year
Corresponding
Current Year
Corresponding


Quarter
Quarter
To Date
Period

31/3/2004
31/3/2003
31/3/2004
31/3/2003


RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000


In respect of current year

· Income Tax
240
117
1,186
1,462

· Deferred Tax
238
750
568
750


─────
─────
─────
─────


478
867
1,754
2,212


─────
─────
─────
─────


In respect of prior year

· Income Tax
(109)
(141)
(109)
(141)


· Deferred Tax
89
(306)
89
(306)


─────
─────
─────
─────


(20)
(447)
(20)
(447)


─────
─────
─────
─────


458
420
1,734
1,765





═════
═════
═════
═════

The effective tax rate for the current year to date is lower than the statutory rate due mainly to availability of tax incentives for one of its subsidiaries.

B.
Additional information required by KLSE Listing Requirements (continued)
6.
Profits on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties 

The details of the sales of investment in bonds for the current quarter is as follows:-



Current Year

Quarter

31/3/2004

RM'000        



Current 

Year

To Date

31/3/2004

RM'000

a) Purchases and disposals

Total purchase consideration
2,600
2,600


Total sales proceeds
2,534
2,534

Total loss on disposal (net of interest income)
66
66

b)
Investment as at 31 March 2004
Nil
Nil

7.
Purchases or Disposals of Quoted Securities


There were no purchases or disposals of quoted securities for the current quarter.

8.
Status of Corporate Proposals

There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed as at the date of this quarterly report.

9.

Group borrowings


As at 31/3/2004



RM’000


Borrowings (unsecured)



Current - 





Term loan
960


═════



Non Current - 





Term loan
1,300


═════



The borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

10.
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk at the date of this interim report.

11.
Material Litigation

There was no pending material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date till the date of this interim report.

B.
Additional information required by KLSE Listing Requirements (continued)
12.
Dividend

The Directors recommend the payment of a first and final tax exempt dividend of 5 sen per ordinary share amounting to RM3,000,000 on 60,000,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each, subject to the approval of the members at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting of the Company.

13.
Earnings per Share



Current Year

Quarter

31/3/2004



Preceding Year

Corresponding Quarter

31/3/2003


Current 

Year

To Date

31/3/2004


Preceding Year

Corresponding Period

31/3/2003

Net profit (RM’000)

155

          2,432
      5,259
8,516









Weighted number of ordinary shares in issue (‘000)

Basic earnings per share (sen)

60,000

       0.26

60,000

4.05
60,000

        8.77
60,000

          14.19


═════
═════
═════
═════
For and on behalf of

ORIENTAL FOOD INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS BERHAD

Son Chen Chuan

Managing Director

Dated: 31 May 2004
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